
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 16-
213

Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:8/9/2016 City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: Final action:10/13/2016 10/13/2016

Title: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION AND AMENDMENT
TO SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR PERMIT SERVICES SOFTWARE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR
WITH FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS
COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND
SUPPORT SERVICES TO THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS
COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE SAME.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Sole Source CityView.pdf, 3. CItyView Sole Provider of Support.pdf, 4. CityView
Amendment Lee7 21 2016.pdf, 5. 07-188 FINAL Contract Document.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adopted and numberedCity Council - Regular Session10/13/2016 2 Pass

recommended for approvalFinance and Budget Committee10/3/2016 2 Pass

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION AND AMENDMENT TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR PERMIT SERVICES SOFTWARE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WITH
FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER
CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES TO
THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE SAME.

Issue/Request:
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION AND AMENDMENT TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR PERMIT SERVICES SOFTWARE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WITH
FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER
CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES TO
THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT WITH CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE SAME.

Key Issues:

The current software maintenance agreement between Lee's Summit and CityView, a division of N. Harris
Computer Corporation, for the support and maintenance of the CityView software will expire on October 31,
2016.  An amendment to the original 2008 agreement has been drafted, for which staff is seeking approval.
This amendment would provide a total of 5 years of support and maintenance for the CityView software with
a fixed 4% price increase each year. This will be a series of one year agreements, automatically renewing each

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/1/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 16-213, Version: 2

year to encompass the five year term.

CityView is the sole provider of maintenance for it's software and has supplied a document stating such, which
is attached to this packet.

Proposed Committee Motion:
I move to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION AND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR PERMIT SERVICES
SOFTWARE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WITH FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS WITH
CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES TO THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CITYVIEW, A
DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE SAME.

Background:

In August 2008, an award was made via RFP 07-188 for the purchase, implementation and maintenance of
Permitting and Inspections software to Municipal Software, Inc. The original RFP work was completed and has
resulted in the successful implementation of CityView software for property information, permitting and
inspection tracking, development application tracking, code enforcement, business licensing and cashiering
integration.

Since the original award, Municipal Software was acquired by Harris Computer Corporation.

The current maintenance agreement for CityView software support expires on October 31, 2016. Because
CityView is the sole provider for maintenance of its software, City staff worked with representatives to
negotiate a software support renewal agreement. The negotiated terms will provide guaranteed annual rates
at 4% each year.

Impact/Analysis:
Beginning in FY17, all CityView software maintenance is funded from the Development Center's software
maintenance account.

Timeline:

Other Information/Unique Characteristics:
[Enter text here]

Presenter: Steve Marsh

Recommendation: STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION AND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR PERMIT SERVICES
SOFTWARE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WITH FOUR (4) POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWALS WITH
CITYVIEW, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES TO THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI
AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CITYVIEW, A
DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION FOR THE SAME.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/1/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 16-213, Version: 2

Committee Recommendation: [Enter Committee Recommendation text Here]

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 7/1/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

